BY ALDS. RAINEY, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the friends and family of Renee Lindsey Robinson.

## WHEREAS,

## **RENEE LINDSEY ROBINSON**

entered into eternal life at the age of 69 on April 21, 2019, and funeral services were held on May 4, 2019 at Berean Christian Church, 1465 Highpoint Rd., Snellville, Georgia; and

**WHEREAS,** Renee Lindsey Robinson was born to Irving Williams and Dorothy Williams on August 20, 1949 in New York City and later moved to Milwaukee and became a member of Christ The King Baptist Church, where she served as a faithful member until relocating to Atlanta, GA, where she became a member of Berean Christian Church; and

WHEREAS, Renee Lindsey Robinson married the love of her life Willie Robinson, Jr. on December 10, 1977 and together they raised their children, traveled and devoted much of their time to serving their church and community; and

WHEREAS, Renee Lindsey Robinson graduated from Rufus King High School and attended Alverno College where she obtained a degree in Communications and a Master's of Science & Education and was a member of Epsilon Mu Omega Chapter of the Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Renee Lindsey Robinson was an employee of General Electric for 13 years, but was deeply committed to her true passion of teaching, and worked in the Milwaukee Public School System for over 6 years before relocating to Atlanta where she worked as an Educator for the Dekalb and Gwinnett County School Systems for 12 years before retiring in 2016; and

WHEREAS, Renee Lindsey Robinson was a dedicated community member, participating in the Women's Choir as a counselor, Member of Prayer Ministry, B 4 Disciple Coach, Master Life Facilitator, Children's Ministry Teacher, as well as a member of the GPearls and Salt Ministry and was a Deacon in Training at Berean Christian Church of Gwinnett; and

*WHEREAS,* Renee Lindsey Robinson leaves to cherish his memory her husband of 42 years Willie, her children, her grandchildren and many other relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Renee Lindsey Robinson, recognizes her lasting impact on the community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Renee Lindsey Robinson.

Introduced by Common Council members Khalif J. Rainey Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 7, 2019.